
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of The Empire District Electric Company

)

of Joplin, Missouri, for Authority to File Tariffs Increasing
)
Case No. ER-2002-424
Rates for Electric Service Provided to Customers in the
)
Tariff No. 200200743

Missouri Service Area of the Company.




)

ORDER DIRECTING CHANGE OF CUSTOMER NOTICE

This order grants, with modification, the Motion for Amended Order Scheduling Local Public Hearing or Alternatively Application for Rehearing filed by The Empire District Electric Company.

On June 7, 2002, the Commission issued an Order Scheduling Local Public Hearing and directed Empire to send notice to its customers.  The order directed that the notice include the following statement:

The Empire District Electric Company has filed revised electric service tariff sheets with the Missouri Public Service Commission (PSC)  which would increase the Company's Missouri jurisdictional annual gross revenues by approximately $19,779,916.  For the average residential customer, the proposed increase would be approximately $_______ each month.

On June 12, 2002, Empire filed a motion requesting that the notice be amended.  Empire stated that the notice did not include the reduction of the Interim Energy Charge and therefore did not completely describe the proposal of the company.  Empire requested that the notice be changed to read as follows:

The Empire District Electric Company has filed revised electric service tariff sheets with the Missouri Public Service Commission (PSC) which would increase the Company's Missouri jurisdictional annual gross revenues by approximately $19,779,916.  The Company is also asking to have the Interim Energy Charge (IEC) that was granted in the last rate case reconfigured to reflect a decrease of $9,994,888.  If approved, these combined changes would result in a net annual increase of approximately $9,785,027 or 4.2%.  A residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity would experience a net increase of approximately $3.23 per month.  The reconfigured IEC would remain subject to refund.

The Commission directed its Staff and the Office of the Public Counsel to file responses to the motion and also directed Empire to supplement its motion.

Staff agreed that Empire’s notice should include information related to the Interim Energy Charge.  Staff also advised that the Commission should add further language to explain the effects of the Interim Energy Charge and previous tariff filings of the company.  Staff recommended the following language be used as the notice:

On March 8, 2002, The Empire District Electric Company filed revised electric service tariff sheets with the Missouri Public Service Commission (PSC) that were designed to increase the Company’s Missouri jurisdictional annual gross revenues by approximately $19,779,916 and reduce its Interim Energy Charge by $9,994,888.  If approved, these combined changes will result in a net annual increase (relative to the levels authorized in the last general rate case) of approximately $9,785,027 (4.2%) -- a net monthly increase of approxi​mately $3.23 for a residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity per month.  

On June 4, 2002, however, the Commission, in another case, approved a reduction in the Interim Energy Charge of approximately $7 million annually, effective June 14, 2002.  As a result, a residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity is already experiencing a reduction of approximately $1.43 per month.  If Empire’s proposal in the current rate case is now adopted, a residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity will experience an increase of $4.66 per month from current rate levels.
Public Counsel stated that it found Staff’s language to be slightly confusing but that it provided more information to the consumers.  Public Counsel recommended using Staff’s language.

On July 9, 2002, Empire filed its supplement as directed.  Empire provided information regarding the overall effect on rates of its proposed tariffs.  Empire and Staff both stated that a residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity will experience an increase of $4.66 per month from the rates currently in effect.  Empire also clarified that the Interim Energy Charge is set to expire on September 30, 2003.

The Commission has reviewed the motion and finds that it should be granted with the modifications as suggested by Staff.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
1. That the Motion for Amended Order Scheduling Local Public Hearing or Alternatively Application for Rehearing filed by The Empire District Electric Company is granted with modification.

2. That the notice sent by The Empire District Electric Company shall be in substantial compliance with the following:

On March 8, 2002, The Empire District Electric Company filed an electric rate case with the Missouri Public Service Commission seeking to increase permanent electric revenues by approximately $19.9 million a year.  At the same time, Empire also sought Commission approval to reduce the interim energy charge currently in effect.

The Commission recently approved an agreement which reduced the interim energy charge by approximately $7 million,  or $1.43 a month for a residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity a month.

With that agreement in place, the current $19.9 million rate case proposal would increase the electric rates for a residential customer using 750 kilowatt hours of electricity by approximately $4.66 a month above electric rates now in effect.

3. That this order shall become effective on July 15, 2002.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

( S E A L )

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law 

Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant 

to Section 386.240,RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,

on this 11th day of July, 2002.

1
4

